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MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
LONG RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE 

50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

The meeting of the Long Range Planning Subcommittee was 
called to order by Chairman Rep. Robert Thoft on March 6, 
1987 at 8:00 a.m., in Room 202B of the State Capitol. 

ROLL CALL: All members of the Long Range Planning Subcom­
mittee were present except Sen. Walker, Rep. Donaldson and 
Rep. Bardanouve who were excused. 

RIT PROJECTS 

Executive Session 

Tape 92:A:000 

Special Resources Management Plans and Operation: 

John Larr, Montana Power Company, said the Special Resources 
Management Plans and Operations in Billings is a transporta­
tion center which consists of collection vehicles in the 
eastern portion of Montana to collect waste in sealed 
containers from small and large quantity generators. The 
containers will then be transported by truck and stored in a 
treatment warehouse. (107) 

Sen. Van Valkenburg asked if something 
holding facility in Billings who is liable. 

happens 
(218) 

at the 

Mr. Larr said the person who has most causal relationship to 
the accident will be liable, but if they are unable to pay, 
the government will not tap Superfund unless all sources of 
monies are exhausted, including monies from whoever generat­
ed the waste, because it was the generator who benefited 
from producing that waste. 

(401) George Ochenski, Montana Environmental Information 
Center, said this issue is an important one and should not 
be considered just a budget balancing amendment. Mr. 
Ochenski submitted a fact sheet to the Subcommittee (Exhibit 
# 1) • 

Bill Grieman, Lower Yellowstone Conservation District 
Development Committee, asked the subcommittee to reauthorize 
their renewable resource development grant from the 1985 
session and expand the scope of the project. 

(93:A:000) 
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Action: Sen. Van Valkenburg MOVED to reauthorize a $25,000 
grant for the Lower Yellowstone Conservation District 
Development Committee. (125) 

Madalyn Quinlan, Legislative Fiscal Analyst, submitted fact 
sheets to the Subcommittee (Exhibit #2, #3). (186) 

House Bill #777: (300) 

Caralee Cheney, DNRC, said this bill would be an act gener­
ally revising funding for hazardous waste management pro­
grams of the Department of Health and Environmental Scienc­
es; creating a Hazardous Waste/CERCLA special revenue 
account and a CERCLA match debt service account; allocating 
money from the Resource Indemnity Trust Fund to these 
account and specifying their uses; appropriating $200,000 
for expenses related to lawsuits under section 107 of the 
Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 
and Liability act of 1980, as amended in 1986 (CERCLA); and 
authorizing issuance of CERCLA bonds. 

Action: Sen. Van Valkenburg MOVED to APPROVE House Bill 
#777. The MOTION CARRIED. 

House Bill #760: 

Ms. Cheney said this bill would be an act authorizing the 
issuance and sale of CERCLA General Obligation Bonds and 
appropriating the proceeds thereof to the Hazardous 
Waste/CERCLA special revenue account for state participation 
in remedial action under section 104 of the Federal Compre­
hensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Act of 1980, as amended (CERCLA) for state costs for mainte­
nance of sites at which remedial action under CERCLA has 
been completed, and for obtaining matching federal funds for 
underground storage tank corrective action; and providing 
for an agreement between the Board of Examiners and the 
Department of Health and Environmental Science. 

Action: Sen. Van Valkenburg MOVED to APPROVE House Bill 
#760. The MOTION CARRIED. 

Action: Sen. Van Valkenburg MOVED to reauthorize the coal 
severance tax loans contained in the Water Development bill 
draft for $9,826,683. The MOTION CARRIED. 

Middle Creek Dam: (392) 
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Discussion: Rick Bondy, DNRC, said the City of Bozeman can 
pay for the project. 

Action: Sen. Aklestad MOVED to reauthorize Middle Creek 
Dam. The MOTION CARRIED. (560) 

Broadwater Dam: 

Discussion: Mr. Bondy said this proj ect will have to go 
this biennium (1989) if it is going to go. He said the 
state has already gotten the FERC license. 

Action: Sen. Van Valkenburg MOVED to reauthorize the 
Broadwater Dam loan. 

Discussion: Chairman Thoft said the decision will be made 
in the next week. He said the options are 1) the state 
designs, builds, and contracts for operation or 2) the state 
contract for design, building and operating, of which the 
state gets a 2% royalty. 

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business the Long Range 
Planning Subcommittee adjourned at 9:15 a.m. 

law 
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ECC MEETING 
JANUARy 17, 1987 

MR. HAYDEN asked MR. aJLL if the state were to proceed with putting 
together a bid package providing for private collections and public 
c::wnership whether his carpany would be interested in participating. MR. 
HAYDEN felt there was room for joint state-private sector cooperation. 

MR. aJLL said the possibility of cooperation by his carpany would 
depend on the type of bid package presented and they certainly would 
review any bids or offers for cooperation. 

DR. DRYNAN cc:mrented that "when this first started with SRM, it 
appeared that private enterprise could handle it well but when you get 
into the profitability aspect. Even up until this rreeting tc:day, I was 
convinced, or partially convinced, that !Mybe private industry could do 
it. As a result of this thing today, I guess I don't believe it any 
longer. I don't believe that the srrall or very snall. or srrall srrall 
generators are going to be handled. In order for him to rcake a profit 
he is going to have to take the large bulks to make up the 80-bulk loads 
and so you will have to wait until they are collected. If there are 
five places that have that particular waste, they will take those. The 
smaller areas with the SaIre waste will sit out there and they are going 
to be outside of the window. After the testirrony I have heard today, it 
says the state will probably after to get into the business. It is a 
public problem and in order to serve the public, I guess a public body 
which is the state or the legislature is going to have to do sarething 
to help alleviate that and that probably means we are going to have to " 
embark upon asking the legislature for the transfer station concept so 
we can get this waste in fran the smaller areas of the state, collect it 
in the SaIre barrel load and be able to store and then ship it out. It 
is very possible that could be under contract with sorrebody like SRM for 
the shitxrent of the 80-bulk load. And yes, it !My take sane 
subsidization sacehow fran the state. It is also possible that 
private industry could handle that transfer station. I do think we 
could site it. 

In the pennitting process it might be possible to speed up the 
penni tting for the transfer section. There may have to be an EIS, but 
possibly a PER would suffice. Depending on where the site is the 
studies !My already be done. That could speed up the process to prior 
to July 1 by using a grant or sone other source to get the state into 
the business because I think we have got to serve all the generators in 
the state and that includes the very srrall. I am also concerned about 
the household waste. The landfills will not take it. If I go out there 
with a truckload of waste fran my house that landfill guy is probably 
going to send Ire hare. They are not going to take the liability of 
putting it in that landfill. ~ should probably also be lOOking at 
doing that. If Missoula was any indication of the need for collection 



of household waste, and we plan to collect this over a five-year period, 
and in four hours we ran out of available EPA dollars because we had 
collected it all. There is a bigger problem than we realize in this 
state. 

we also need to look at pesticides and agricultural wastes and be 
able to transport out of the state as well. I don't see rtUlch of an 
alternative after what I've heard today but that we have to use public 
funds and I think the state has to get into the business ... " 

WORK2:EQC Meeting 1/17/87 
TAPE 2A 



Water Development Bill 
1989 Biennium 

Water Development Grants and Loans 
less than $200,000 

Renewable Resource Development Grants 

Reauthorization of loans 
less than $200,000 

Coal Severance Tax Loans 

New Authorizations 
Middle Creek Dam 
Broadwater Dam - Hydroelectrification 
Reauthorized Loans 

Emergency Water Development Grants 

Total 

$14,906,848 
$5,100,000 

$26,000,000 
$36,836,683 

$1,143,886 

$154,800 

$924,380 

$82,843,531 

$125,000 

$85,191,597 
=========== 
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02-Mar-87 Legislative Revenue Estimating Sucommittee 
Water Development Account 

Beginning Balance 

Revenues 

Coal Tax Water Development 
30% RIT Interest Earnings 
Loan Repayments 
Project Revenues 
Interest on Bond Proceeds 
Administrative Fees 

Total Revenues 

Total Funds Available 

Expenditures 

Fiscal Years 1988 - 1989 

Fiscal 1988 

$0 

$269,947 
1,912,500 

365,000 
220,000 

50,000 
25,000 

$2,842,447 

$2,842,447 

Fiscal 1989 

$0 

$289,943 
2,016,600 

365,000 
220,000 

50,000 
25,000 

$2,966,543 

$2,966,543 

02-Mar-87 

j 

~, 

Debt Service 
Water Courts 
DNRC - Centralized Services 

- Water Res Div Operations 
- State-Owned Water Projects 

$566,111 
512,066 
102,375 

1,190,748 
471,147 

$607,796 
508,896 
102,493 

1,181,120 
328,853 

General Govt Subcommittee I 
Natural Res Subcommittee 
Natural Res Subcommitte .... , 

t 

Total Expenditures 

Funds Available for 
Water Development Grants 
Plus 40 Percent of RRD funds 

$2,842,447 

Total 

$2,729,158 

$237,385 
$109,335 

$346,720 
----------------

1 From the coal tax funds available for RRD projects, debt service payments and agency 
appropriations are made. Forty percent of the remainder goes to the water development 
program. 

2 The Long-Range Planning Subcommittee has appropriated $1,143,886 for water development 
grants in the 1989 biennium. 



'\~ 
Renewable Resource Development Account 

Fiscal Years 1988 - 1989 

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989 

Beginning Balance 

Revenues 

Coal Tax Renewable Resource Development 
Interest on Bond Proceeds 
Loan Repayments 

Total Revenues 

Total Funds Available 

Expenditures 

Debt Service 
DNRC - Centralized Services 

- Water Resources Division 
- Conservation Districts 

Total Expenditures 

Funds Available for RRD Projects 

$0 

$269,947 
36,000 
79, llO 

$385,057 

$385,057 

$122,937 
6,530 

65,000 
65,600 

$260,067 

$124,990 

$289,943 
36,000 
79,110 

$405,053 

$530,043 

$119,575 
6,530 

65,000 
65,600 

$256,705 

$273,338 

Statutory Allocation of 1989 Biennuim Revenues 

Timber Stand Improvement 
Water Development Projects 
Conservation Districts 
Montana Rangeland Resource Act 
Agricultural Land Improvements 
DNRC Designated Projects 

Total 

15% 
40% 
10% 
15% 
15% 

5% 

$41,001 
$109,335 

$27,334 
$41,001 
$41,001 
$13,667 

$273,338 
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Legislative Revenue Estimating Subcommittee 
Resource Indemnity Trust Interest 

1987 and 1989 Bienniums 

1987 Biennium 1989 Biennium 

• Beginning Balance 
OHES Carry-over 
Revenue 

$2,098,067 

14,174,015 

$706,671 
443,000 

13,097,000 
-----------

Total Funds Available $16,272,082 

4,252,205 ill 
Expenditures 

30% Water Development 
6% Hazardous Waste 850,441 
Agency Operations 4,619,285 

iIII OWC Silicosis Benefits 1,181,800 
House Bill 952 232,892 
Clark Fork- Gov Office 

175,000 
108,000 

.. Environmental Contingency Fund 
RIT Grant Administration 
RIT Grant Program 4,145,789 

-----------.. Total Appropriations $15,565,411 

nding Fund Balance - Current Law 

.. """ 
$706,671 
----------------

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Pending Legislation: House Bill 777 (Ream) 
6 % for Superfund 

House Bill 718 (Harper) 
4 % for Environmental 
Quality Protection Fund 

Total Possible Reductions 

Ending Fund Balance if Pending Legislation Passes ' 

-----------
$14,246,671 

3,929,100 
785,820 

3,779,079 
1,131,600 

180,000 
175,000 
140,000 

3,357 .. 091 
-----------
$13,477,690 

$768,981 
----------------

$1,228,820 

$348,880 

$1,577,700 

($808,719) 
--------------------

04-Har-87 
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